Digitized by GOOS[Q



/ s
EVAPORATOR COIL~//ZL—

LIQUID HOSE

EXPANSION VALVE

/7
" COMPRESSOR
RECEIVER FILTER

6SS

[CONDENSER COIL

LIQUID HOSE DISCHARGE HOSE

ezoz9, LAONT ININOANOD O/¥



09g

AIR CONDITIONER

INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS

Porsche 924

(CALIFORNIA)
PART NO. ZPW-805-925

EFFECTIVE SERIAL NO. 925-01001 AND UP

CONTENTS

Engine Compartment. . . .. . ... ... ... .. .. 2
Evaporator . .. ... .................... 7
Electrical . .. ....................... ]
Refrigeration Lines............... ... 13
Evacuate and Charge . . .............. I8

o 0 b W N e

Inspect ond Test.................... 1.3

8/8/7@ Om-438

1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT

/4

AN
SF11/2 Sus -
(2-Rreq) '

$31.80s20@m Ma. H4.C 8.
8/16 LOCKRBASHER

@uo LOCK WASHER (3)
10319230 mm Ha Ne¢ C.8 (3)

1.1 Record #ll required informetion on
werrenty card. Return to OPD for regis-
tration

1.2 Position vehicle on Vift.

1.3 With headlight switch ''ON', disconnect
negative side of battery.

1.4 Locate and secure relay to left
front frame (near L. H. fender), using
two 8Fx1/2" S.M. screws as illustrated.
CAUTION: Locate relay so that it does
not Interfere with headlight mechanism,
NOTE: SECURE (G) GROUND WIRE ALONG WITH
RELAY, AND ROUTE WIRES MARKED (1) THROUGH
EXISTING HOLE.

1.5 Turn head|ight switch '"OFF', and momen-
torily connect battery to close heed!ights.
Re-disconnect battery.

1.6 Loosen upper radliator bolts.

1.7 Ralse vehicle; remove center grill and
splash pansl. Retain ol herdwere.

1.8 Remove and discard the original bolt
at point shown.

1.9 Secure the compressor mounting
bracket to mounting boss on engine using
three 10x].5x30mm hex hd.capscrews and
three 3/8'" lockwashers, one 8 x 1.25 x 20wm
hex hd. capscrew, 5/16 lock washer and
5/16 flat washer as illustrated. HOTE:
IT MAY BE HELPFUL TO SECURE THE Bem BOLT
FIRST,

¥ D229 §/



196

3/0-1615"Hs. W4.CS.
FWoTE INSERT Siems
FOR PROPER BELT
ALIGNNENT AT POINTS

\\\

W

WO-16 NEX NUTS (2)
3/8 LOCRWASHERS (2)—
ADJUSTING ARWS (2)

"N\

i

3/6-1634" Mo Ne.

3/0~1831-1/6 M. N4 CI.())
8/0 PLATWASKERS (2)

eTOP NVY

1.)0 Install compressor on mounting
bracket with fittings pointed up. Secure
compressor with one 3/8-16x5" hex head
capscrew, and one 3/8-16 stop nut as
shown.

1. 11 Loosely secure the compressor ad-
Justing arms to mounting bracket using
one 3/8-16xh' hex head capscrew and
3/8-16 stop nut.

1.12 Loosely secure compressor to adjust-
ing arms using two each 3/8-16x1-1/4 hex
head capscrews, 3/8 flatwashers, 3/8 lock-
washers, and 3/8-16 hex nuts as fl1lus-
trated.

1.13 Loosen alternator and remove belt
from drive pulley. NOTE: IT MAY BE NEC-
WESSARY TO REMOVE WATER PUMP PULLEY TO
ATTAIN ENOUGH SLACK 1N BELT.

1.14 Remove and discard the original
crankshaft drive pullay and retain hard-
were.

1.15 Secure new drive pulley using the
original hardware. Torque to 24 ft.lbs.

1.16 Install DPD belt on center groove
of drive pulley and dront compressor clutch
groove.

1.17 Pry compressor outwards with a pry
bar and secure adjusting bolts on compres-
sor to attain 110 1bs. gauge tension.
Proper belt tension should be 110-120 Ibs.
gauge. Secure adjusting bolts on com-
pressor mount.

1.18 Re-install alternator belt and adjust
tension per manufacturer's specifications,
HOTE: IF WATER PUMP PULLEY WAS REMOVED,
RE-INSTALL.

R.W RADIATOR
MOUNTING BRACKET

4

1.19 Center punch and dritl 1-1/8" dls.
holes In the R.N. radlator mounting brecket
ond fonderwel! support penel as Nlustroted.
CAUTION: CHECK FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING BEFORE

ORILLING.

1.20 Center punch and drill o 1-1/8" dls.
hole in the L.H. side radiator mounting
bracket, as shown. CAUTION: CHECK FOR
ELECTRICAL WIRING BEFORE DRILLING,

1.21 Loosen lower two bolts securing redis-
tor.

1.22 Instell lower right and left hend
condenser brackets through the grill V
cavity and Into the radistor bolts. NOTE:

SLOT IN BRACKETS MUST FIT BETWEEN FLAT- ™~
WASHER AND RUBBER GROMMET.

1.23 With mounting slots on !
flanges "'up’, slip condenser through grill 0
cavity. Position colil flange slots on N
upper redlator bolts b the flatwash .N

and grommet.
1.28 Position lower holes on condenser (\

flange onto studs of the lower condenser o

brackets. Secure with 10-24 hex nuts. "

1.25 Re-secure lower radistor bolts.



796

LIQUID NOSE

Pl

1.26 S)11p two rubber grommets on 1iquid
hose. Connect long fitting end of hose to

‘ R.H. side of condenser coll. Install rubber
grommet in hole. NOTE: REMOVE RUBBER PLUGC

OR PLASTIC CAPS BEFORE MAKING CONMECTION.

1.27 Route opposite end of 1iquld hose thro-
ugh hole in fenderwel! support panel as i11-
ustrated. Install rubber grommer In hole.

1.28 Slit the web of a rubber grommet and
slip onto nech of "0''-Ring fitting on dis-
charge hose. Connect to L.N. slide of con-
denser as shown. Install rubber grosmet
in hole. NOTE: REMOVE RUBBER PLUG OR
PLASTIC CAPS BEFORE MAKING COMNECTION.

-
BLUE WIRE WITH
BROWN STRIPE. ROWN WIRE

Lo

L=y

1.29 Route discharge hose along frame to-
werds compressor. Secure hose to base of
alr cleaner bracket with nne nylon strap.
CAUTION: WEVER ALLOW HOSES TO REST AGAINST

AdY SHARP EDGES.

1.30 Tap one wire merked (1) from relay
into blue wire w/brown stripe from radiator
fan thermostat with a blue splice tap con-
nector furnished in kit. Refer to electrical
section b for wiring diagram. NOTE: IT MAY
BE HELPFUL TO DISCOMNECT WIRES FROM THERMO-
STAT FOR THESE COMMECTIONS. AFTER CONNEC-
TIONS ARE MADE, RE-COMNECT WIRES AND SECURE
RUBBER BOOT.

1.31 Tap the other wire (1) from relay
into solid brown wire from radlator fan
thermostat with ¢ blue splice tap connector.

1.32  Re-secure splash panel and center
grill. Lower vehicle.

1.33 Resecure upper radlator bolts.

1.34 Connect clutch wire to compressor

<

|

and connect wire f4 of harness to terminal
6 of relay.

1.35 Route harness along L.H. shock
tower and insert harness through existing
rubber grommet on firewall as shown,

2. EVap,qATOR

Aomrve and retein glove box :g:
(AUTION. REmUVE G ovf
T T L 10 AN .

el

—— N

V)

TIZy.

. ;'I,,

PNTAl 10O



€96

2. EVAPORATOR

PARCEL TRAY

‘ feets2 ]

]
2 g w

BRILL A 3/16° DIA. NOLE
-

<

CUT AS SPECIFIED

i

<

2.1 Remove and retain glove box and
hardware. CAUTION: REMOVE GLOVE 80X
COURTESY LIGHT AND ALLOW TO MANG.

2.2 Remove percel tray and drill s 3/16"
dia. hole as illustrated.

2.3 Pull R.H. side carpet back. Remove
and modify styrofoam block on firewal!l
as shown,

2.4 Use templdhe’ No. 3686 to locate and
drill 1-3/8' dia. holes on R.H. fire-
wall as illustrated. Install cater-
pillar grommet in slot. CAUTION: CHECK
FOR BRAKE LINES OR ELECTRICAL WIRIKNG
BEFORE ORILLING. Clean metal shavings
from firewall.

2.5 Reinstall styrofoam block. Fold
carpet over block and cut carpet along
firewall as illustrated.

2.6 Place template Ho.3687 on R.N. side
transmission tunne) to locate and drill

8 5/8' dia. drain hole as shown. CAUTION:
CHECK FOR BRAKE AND FUEL LIMES OR ELEC-
TRICAL WIRING BEFORE DRILLING. To prevent
raveling of carpet cut an "X in carpet at
drain hole location and insert hole saw
through 'X** before drilling.

2.7 Locate template ¥o0.3685 on center
console and dril) two 1-3/4" dia. holes
and two 1/8' dia. holes as specified

per template. Carefully cut out corners
of R. H. hole as shown on template.

2.8 Route clutch wire (extending through
firewall) over steering colusn. Continue
routing harness over to and behind center
console. Extend wire out R.H. hole.

2.9 (A) Moute wires from on/off switch
through L.N. hole on center
console and out R.H. backside
of console.

(8) Moute fuse wire straight back
and out L.M. backside of con-
sole.

(C) Route crossover wire over to
and out of R.N. hole.

2.10 Position on/off switch in hole. NOTE:
CEATER TERMINAL (M) MUST BE DOWN.

2.11 (A) Route capillary tube through
R.H. hole and straight back out
behind the R.H. side of console.

(8) Connect crossover and clutch wire
to thermostat switch, See wiring
diagram.

2.12 Position thermostat switch in hole.
JAOTE: TERMINALS ON SWITCH MUST POINT DOWN.

@1 2 0374



%96

8ALI/2 PA.He S.MS -\
r

2-REQ.)

)) /\ 177,

Tewe.

/ LT
/

/4
g

)

-

EFlL EFECTmICAL

2.13 Insert switch shafts through holes
in control panel bracket. Position holes
in bracket over 1/8" dia. holes in con-
sole; secure bracket using two 8A x 1/2
ph. hd. sheet metal screws.

2.14 Place plastic control panel in
position and secure with two 7/16 jam nuts.
Install "AIR'" and "TEMP*' knobs.

2.15 Place evaporator case on floorboard
and route liquid hose out through siot in
firewall,

2.16 Connect harness to remote resistor
#nd evap. motor. (See wiring diagram for
proper terminal location).

2.17 Insert capillary tube approx. §'
down through hole in top of case. CAUTIOU:
DO NOT CRIMP CAPILLARY TUBE.

2.18 Raise evaporator case up into posi-
tion with back of case resting on insulation
block. NOTE: CASE SHOULD REMAIN IN THIS
POSITION WHILE COMPLETING REMAINDER OF IN-
STALLATION,

2.19 Install drain hose.

2.20 Ground evaporator motor to kick panel
bracket using the original screw.

R M. ADAPTOR

NEW OiST.
80 x noSE

SAx/2 S8
(2-RE0Q)

2.21 Remove and discard R.H. distribution
box. (Located between heater box and center
louver outlet).

2.22 Connect air duct hose from evaporator
case to new distribution box furnished in
kit with two 8A x 1/2 ph., hd. s.m.screws.
IMPORTANT: WHEN ATTACHING HOSE POSITION
DIST. BOX AS ILLUSTRATED.

2.23 Instal) R, M. distribution box into
place between heater box and center lou-
ver outlet. WOTE: MAKE SURE OBLOWG OUT-
LET OF DISTRIBUTION BOX MATES WiTH HOLE
I DUCT LEADING TO CENTER LOUVER.

2.24 Slip the original R.H. air duct hose
onto the distribution box.

2.25 Re-install parcel tray with original
hardware. Raise up on front of evaporator
case and secure through the 3/16" hole in
the parce! tray with one 8Ax) /2
S.M.Screw. *1/27 Phong.
2.26 Reinstall glove box with original
hardware. NOTE: RECONNECT GLOVE BOX LIGHT.

2.27 Slip transmission crossover duct
under heater box (driver's side) and onto
evaporator case outlet. Secure to case
with one BAx1/2 Ph Hd. $.M.Screw.

2.28 Remove original L.H. distribution box.
(Located between heater and center louver
outlet).

2.29 Install new L.M. distribution box.
Reroute L.M. air duct hose under steering
bolumn before connecting to distribution
box. NOTE: MAKE SURE OBLONG OUTLET OF oIS~
TRIBUTION BOX MATES WITH MOLE IN DUCT LEAD-
ING TO CENTER LOUVER

2.30 Secure distribution box hose to
crossover duct with two BA x 1/2 ph, M.
s.m.screws,

R

\Y
»

N



696

3. ELECTRICAL

3 e
— T
[ SIH
RELAY

TAP INTO BROWN WIRE FROM
RADIATOR FAN THERMOSTAT

TAP INTO SLUE wW/BROWN STRIPED WIRE
FROM RADIATOR FAN THERMOSTAY

[3 MAGNETIC

TO FUSE BLOCK

CLUTCH
30 -37 AmPS

EVAPORATOR FAN MOTOR

Low 80-60 AMPS
MEDIUM 65-785 AMPS
HIGN 10.5—-11.8 AMFS
ESISTOR
HM
» =
L]

ON-OFF SWITCH

CAPILLARY TUBE

THERMOSTAT

11

<

3.1 Secure fuse holder ass'y. to swing
pedal bracket using two 8F x 1/2 s.m.screws
as illustrated.

3.2 (Connect fuse wire extending from be-
hind L.H. side of console to fuse ass'y.
as shown,

3.3 Remove fuse block and allow to hang.

3.4 Route (F) short fuse wire on fuse
holder along with existing wire harness
over steering column and connect to ter-
minal #7 on fuse block. NOTE: BE SURE WIRE
DOES NOT RUB AGAINHST STEERING COLUMN.

3.5 Resecure fuse block In orliginal posi-
tion.



99¢

'4. REFRIGERATION LINES

R.M. SNOCK 8.)  Remove windshield washer bottle and
@ S romem | lay aslde (Located near front R.H. side of
N vehicle).
RECIEVER FILTER \ oUTLET
PORT
\ 4.2 Locate and secure receiver filter on
R.H, side inner fender panel (near shock
< tower), 1I'' above frame, with two each re-
T— ceiver filter straps and 8Fx1/2" sheet
Y metal screws as Illustrated. NOTE: INLET

PORT MUST FACE FRONT OF VEMICLE.

8Fs1/2 Ha. Nd.SNS
(2-REQ)

p1K

BECURE 1” ABOVE THE FRANE
\

.

HOSE

4.3 Route liquid hose from evaporator coll
around R.H. shock tower as shown and connect

‘ to outlet port of recelver filter. NOTE:
REMOVE RUBBER PLUG OR PLASTIC CAP BEFORE
SECURING HOSE.

»

SUCTION
DISCHARGE HOSE

\- NYLON STRAI

i)

RUBBER GROMMET

N

3

4.4 Connect liquid hose routed through

the fenderwsl! support panel to inlet port
of recelver filter. MOTE: REMOVE RUBBER
PLUG OR PLASTIC CAP BEFORE SECURING MOSE.

p
EXPANSION VALVE .

4.5 Connect discharge hose to compressor.
(DISCHARGE PORT LOCATED ON R.H. SIDE OF
COMPRESSOR MEAR ENGINE). WMOTE: REMOVE
PLASTIC CAP OR RUBBER PLUG BEFORE SECURING
HOSE.

=

\” COMPRESSOR

RECEIVER FILTER
"A-
=

/

4.6 Connect suction hose to evaporator wlN
and route hose behind engine along firewmsl!
and down behind heat riser and EGR tube. "\

4.7 Connect suction hose to compressor. I l
‘ Secure suction hose to firewall as shown %
#nd to L. H. frame with two 716 clamps and .
o 8Fx1/2 S.M.Screws. MOTE: REMOVE RUBBER '\
-4

-

(TWO REQ.)

NYLON STRAP
16 HOSE CLAMP
/7

—

PLUG OR PLASTIC CAP BEFORE SECURING HOSE. v

EVAPORATOR COIL

4.8 Seal hole around hesders of evaporator
coll with presstite. Re-install windshield
wesher bottle into position.

LIQUID HOSE

F

[

4.9 Reconnect battery. 14

\



L96G

Wl i)

™e

5. EVACUATE AND CHARGE

CHARGING HOSES
Charging hoses must fit
Schradeg valves. Tips
with 90" fittings are
quickly installed.

§.1 Maintain vacuum for 10-20 minutes

§.2 Brake vacuum with charge of R-12.
Hold pressure at approxinetely 50 PSIH.

5.3 Leak test.

§.4 Re-evacuate to 30" vacuw. to boil
off moisture.

5.5 ‘Purge air from hoses with R-12.
Charge with 1-3/4 pounds of R-12 or
until sight glass clears.

CORRECT CHARGE
Use 1-3/4 pounds of R-12.
Two cans is too much.

DO NOT [INVERT

FREON CONTAINCR
If system is charged with engine run=-
ning, refrigerant uwust be introduced
through SUCTION port tu avoid vaplos-
lon of refrigerant can. Do nct shake
or invert refrigerant container. This
may cause liquid refrigerant to enter
compressor and damage reed plate.

15

6. INSPECT AND TEST

e, wraag e, T
"""'Q\
-~
AN
6.1 Remove metal snavings fror pe.senger

compart went.

6.2 Checr evuporator fan motcr for quiet
operation at each speed.

6.3 Check radiator fan motor for proper
operation when a/c clutch is engaged.

6.4 Ltfix “air conditioned by DPD'' deca!
tu rear window where state lau purmits,

6.5 Chech tor proper drainage fru. cvap-
oratur case.

6.6 Road test vehicle with air condi-
tioner in operation.

6.7 Recheck compressor belt tension for
90-95 pounds gauge. NOTE: RUN A/C FOR
APPROX. 15 MIN. BEFORE PECHMECKING BELTY
TENSION. DO NOT READJUST BELT UNLESS
TENSION FALLS BELOW 70 LBS.

6.8 Apply prestite tapc around holes and
hoses passing through firewall, in order
to seal out air noise and heat.

H I

°
Z7)229



76CEo0z20D

dpd mfg. co..inc.

Box 18327 Serna Sta. San Antonio, Texas 78286
512/661-4201

November 23, 1976

Mr. James Murray

Office of Defects Investigation

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
Department of Transportation

Washington, D. C. 20590

Dear Mr. Murray:

RE: Defect information report in accordance with Part 573 - Defect Reports
of October 1, 1971.

1. DPD Mfg. Co., Inc.

2. 1976 Porsche 924 (California car only) equipped with DPD air conditioners
serial numbers 925-01001 through 925-01205, except 925-01164 and 925-01165
which are in stock DPD Mfg. Co., Inc.

3. Number of vehicles potentially affected - 203.

4, All Porsche 924 (Calif.) cars with air conditioner installed. This will
be less than 203 since some of the units are in stock at dealers and distri-
butors. Estimated - 180.

5. See enclosed Porsche 924 accessory page AD-158 sketch side. Note compressor
location. Failure of compressor installation bolt may result in compressor
falling down onto rack and penion steering of the car.

See installation instructions Porsche 924, OM-435 dated 8/5/76. The bolt

in question is the 3/8-16 X 5" hx.hd. c.s. If this bolt breaks and the parts
thereof back out, the compressor is held to the bracket by cap screws shown
in the sketch of paragraphs 1.11 and 1.12. This may cause V-belt to part
and the compressor to pivot down on the rack and pinion steering system of
the car.

6. Chronology

(a) October 26, 1976

Telcon from Mr. Mike Goodwin, Q.C. Analyst for Volkswagen of America,
Culver City, California stating that if the compressor bolt fails the
compressor then falls onto the rack and pinion steering mechanism
which causes a loss of control of the car.

556




TLEo022 @)

Page 2
Mr. James Murray
Nov. 23, 1976

(b) Oct. 28, 1976
Compressor bolt hardness redesignated from 5 to 8.

(c) Nov. 3, 1976

Decision to recall. See attached DPD Service Bulletin No. 2-76.

(d) Nov. 8, 1976

Telcon to VOA-Englewood Cliffs and Department of Transportation re-
questing assistance and guidance in conducting recall. Mr. James
Murray, Defect Investigation Department, recommended that Distributors
be responsible for providing names and addresses of car owners, where-
as DPD would be responsible for mailing recall letters and keeping
appropriate records. See telex to distributors dated 9 November.

(e) Comprcssor to be removed from car for purposes of safety. Compressor
bracket system to be replaced with a fail-safe system. See letter to
owners.

Sincerely,

DPD MFG. CO., INC.

b

0. D. Hunter
International Sales Administrator

ODH:dw

Encls: 3 ea. Porsche 924 Accessory Page AD-158
ea. Installation Instructions OM-435
ea. DPD Service Bulletin No. 2-76

ea. Letter to Owners

ea. Telex to Distributors

Wwww

557



76Eoz2 73

dPd miq. co..inc.

Box 18327 Serna Sta. Sen Antonio, Texas 78288
612/681-4201 .

DPD PORSCHE SERVICE BULLETIN NO. 2-76
November 3, 1976

ATTN: Distributor Service Managers
Distributor Parts Managers

SUBJECT: Recall of air conditioners for Porsche 924 (California car
only) Part No. ZPW 805 925.

APPLICATION: This recall is effective immediately for evaporator serial
numbers 925-01001 through 925-01205 except 925-01164 and
925-01165.

INFORMATION & INSTRUCTIONS:
Possible failure of compressor mounting bolts could result

in jamming automobile stearing.

UNITS IN STOCK: Do not install pending field fix.

UNITS IN CAR: Recall as soon as possible and remove compressor pending
field fix. Plug and secure hoses to vehicle to prevent
damage to air conditioner components. Plug and store com-

pressor.

Expect parts for change-out and field fix by December 1. Please recall all
cars via registered letter to dealers and automobile owners.

(L(j\/L.\-\MCU—L

0. D. Hunter
International Sales Administrator

568

-

g?,é‘s’r:;?

Plu‘
tion

Tour
Pl



P2For2 (L

dod mfq. co..inc.

Box 18327 Serna Sta. San Antonio, Texas 78286
512/661-4201

SAMPLE LETTER TO CUSTOMER

This is to announce the recall of your Porsche 924, Chassis #
for the purpose of replacement of the DPD compressor bracket system.

This is required because failure of the compressor mounting bolt could result
in the compressor coming loose and restricting the steering of the car - even
to the point of all control being lost. This could lead to an automobile acci-
dent.

The new bracket system will prevent this from happening even if the compressor
comes loose.

Please call your authorized Porsche-Audi dealer and/or air conditioner installa-
tion center for an appointment to have the compressor removed. This should be
done as soon as possible for the reasons outlined above.

Your dealer may not have the required replacement parts when this is done. Our
goal is to ship parts automatically to dealers as early as 20 November which
should result in availability not later than 10 December. Accordingly, another
appointment may be necessary.

This recall will be accomplished at no charge to you. If the dealer should re-
quire payment, let us know and also inform The Administrator, National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration, Washington, D.C. 20590.

Please submit this letter to your dealer as evidence thet the modification is
required.

We regret the inconvenience, but safety comes first for you and for us.
Sincerely,
DPD TZS.CO., INC.

O. D. Hunter
International Sales Administrator

ODH:dw

569



